interest rate fluctuations on earnings and reduce the risk of refinancing our liabilities prior to the maturity of the
investments.  We seek to finance a substantial portion of our real estate securities and loans through the issuance of
term debt, which generally represents obligations issued in multiple classes secured by an underlying portfolio of
assets. Specifically, our CBO financings offer us the structural flexibility to buy and sell certain investments to
manage risk and, subject to certain limitations, to optimize returns.

We conduct our business through four primary segments: (i) investments financed with non-recourse collateralized
bond obligations (“CBOs”), (ii) investments financed with other non-recourse debt, (iii) investments financed with
recourse debt, including FNMA / FHLMC securities, and (iv) unlevered investments. In the second quarter of 2008,
Newcastle changed the structure of its internal organization such that the basis of the composition of its reportable
segments changed from investment type to financing type. Revenues attributable to each segment, as restated for
previously reported periods, are disclosed below (unaudited) (in thousands).

For the Year Ended CBOs
Other Non-
Recourse Recourse Unlevered Unallocated Total

December 31, 2008 307,891$ 88,643$ 47,707$ 22,672$ 1,954$   468,867$
December 31, 2007 382,642$ 98,255$   160,605$ 37,297$ 1,736$   680,535$
December 31, 2006 294,538$ 80,685$   130,558$ 23,473$ 564$   529,818$

In the fourth quarter of 2008, in accordance with current accounting rules, we recorded an impairment charge of $2.6
billion through our statement of operations on our securities and loans. For a further discussion of this impairment and
the events that led to its being recorded, please refer to “– Market Considerations” below as well as Part I , Item 1A,
“Risk Factors–Risks Relating to Our Business–Our investments have previously been – and in the future may be –
subject to significant impairment charges, which adversely affect our results of operations.”

32

Taxation

We have elected to be taxed as a real estate investment trust, or REIT, under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as